
BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

—————
CONSOLIDATED CASE NOS. 13-1059, 13-1083, 13-1149
—————

ILLINOIS PUBLIC TELECOMMUNICATIONS
ASSOCIATION, ET AL.,

PETITIONERS,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION AND
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

RESPONDENTS.

—————
ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF THE
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
—————

WILLIAM J. BAER
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL

ROBERT B. NICHOLSON
SHANA M. WALLACE
ATTORNEYS

UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
WASHINGTON, DC 20530

SUZANNE M. TETREALT
DEPUTY GENERAL COUNSEL

JACOB M. LEWIS
ASSOCIATE GENERAL COUNSEL

RICHARD K. WELCH
DEPUTY ASSOCIATE GENERAL COUNSEL

SARAH E. CITRIN
COUNSEL

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, DC 20554
(202) 418-1740

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
GLOSSARY	viii
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED	1
JURISDICTION	4
STATUTES AND RULES	4
COUNTERSTATEMENT	4
A. History of the Payphone Industry	4
1. The Payphone Industry before 1996	4
2. The Payphone Industry under the Telecommunications Act of 1996	6
B. FCC Implementation of Section 276	7
C. State Compliance Proceedings	12
1. Illinois	14
2. New York	15
3. Ohio	17
D. <i>Order</i>	19
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	22
STANDARDS OF REVIEW	25
ARGUMENT	27
I. THE FCC REASONABLY DETERMINED THAT STATE AUTHORITIES ARE BEST POSITIONED TO DECIDE REFUND DISPUTES THAT ARISE FROM STATE- CONDUCTED PAYPHONE PRICING PROCEEDINGS	27
A. Refunds Are an Equitable Remedy	28

B. State Authorities Are Best Positioned to Evaluate Equitable Considerations Arising from the Specific Histories of State Proceedings.....	29
II. NEITHER THE STATUTE NOR PRIOR COMMISSION RULINGS REQUIRE REFUNDS.....	34
A. Section 276 Does Not Require Refunds.....	34
B. FCC Rules Do Not Guarantee Refunds in Every Case.....	37
C. The <i>Order</i> Is Not an Unlawful Subdelegation of the Commission’s Authority over Payphone Services.....	39
D. The <i>Order</i> Reasonably Allows State Authorities to Apply the Filed Rate Doctrine and the Prohibition against Retroactive Ratemaking.	41
E. The IPTA and IPANY Should Not Prevail on Their Petitioner-Specific Arguments.	45
III. THE TRADE ASSOCIATIONS LACK STANDING TO CHALLENGE THE FCC’S DECISION NOT TO RENDER A DECLARATORY RULING ON THE BOCs’ ELIGIBILITY FOR DIAL-AROUND COMPENSATION, AND IN ANY EVENT THE FCC’S ACTION WAS A VALID EXERCISE OF DISCRETION.	48
A. The Trade Associations Lack Standing Because Dial-Around Compensation Was Paid by IXC’s, Not IPPs.	48
B. Declining to Issue a Declaratory Ruling on the BOCs’ Eligibility for Dial-Around Compensation Was a Valid Exercise of the FCC’s Discretion.....	51
CONCLUSION	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>ACS of Anchorage, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 290 F.3d 403 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	42
<i>Am. Pub. Commc’ns Council v. FCC</i> , 215 F.3d 51 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	3
<i>Arroyo-Melecio v. P.R. Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 398 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 2005).....	42
<i>AT&T v. FCC</i> , 454 F.3d 329 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	36
* <i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	26
<i>C.F. Commc’ns Corp. v. FCC</i> , 128 F.3d 735 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	5
* <i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Nat’l Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	26, 36
<i>City of Arlington, Texas v. FCC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013)	26
<i>Core Commc’ns, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 592 F.3d 139 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	1, 40
<i>Davel Commc’ns, Inc. v. Qwest Corp.</i> , 460 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2006)	44, 45
<i>Global Crossing Telecomms., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 259 F.3d 740 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	26
<i>Ill. Pub. Telecomms. Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 117 F.3d 555 (D.C. Cir.), <i>supplemented by</i> 123 F.3d 693 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	3, 5, 9, 49
<i>Ill. Pub. Telecomms. Ass’n v. Ill. Commerce Comm’n</i> , 852 N.E.2d 239 (Ill. 2006).....	15
<i>Indep. Payphone Ass’n of N.Y., Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 774 N.Y.S.2d 197 (N.Y. App. Div. 2004).....	16–17, 33, 46, 47
<i>Las Cruces TV Cable v. FCC</i> , 645 F.2d 1041 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	28, 29

<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	49
<i>MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. FCC</i> , 143 F.3d 606 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	35, 36
<i>MCI Worldcom Network Servs., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 274 F.3d 542 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	26, 38
<i>Metrophones Telecomms., Inc. v. Global Crossing Telecomms., Inc.</i> , 423 F.3d 1056 (9th Cir. 2005), <i>aff'd</i> , 550 U.S. 45 (2007).....	41
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	25
<i>N.E. Pub. Commc'ns Council, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 334 F.3d 69 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	5, 7, 11, 51
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. EPA</i> , 667 F.3d 6 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	48, 49
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of State Util. Consumer Advocates v. FCC</i> , 372 F.3d 454 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	12
<i>Niagara Mohawk Power Corp. v. Fed. Power Comm'n</i> , 379 F.2d 153 (D.C. Cir. 1967).....	36
<i>NSTAR Elec. & Gas Corp. v. FERC</i> , 481 F.3d 794 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	43
<i>Payphone Ass'n v. Pub. Utils. Comm'n</i> , 849 N.E.2d 4 (Ohio 2006).....	18, 19, 34, 42–43
* <i>Pub. Serv. Comm'n v. Economic Regulatory Admin.</i> , 777 F.2d 31 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	28, 29
<i>Rural Cellular Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 685 F.3d 1083 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	26–27
* <i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 292 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	49
<i>Talk Am., Inc. v. Mich. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2254 (2011)	27
<i>TON Servs., Inc. v. Qwest Corp.</i> , 493 F.3d 1225 (10th Cir. 2007)	44, 45
<i>U.S. Telecom Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 359 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	39, 40

<i>V.I. Tel. Corp. v. FCC</i> , 989 F.2d 1231 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	28, 29
<i>Verizon Tel. Cos. v. FCC</i> , 357 F.3d 88 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	25
* <i>Yale Broad. Co. v. FCC</i> , 478 F.2d 594 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	51

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 554(e).....	51
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	25
28 U.S.C. § 2342(1)	4
28 U.S.C. § 2344	4
47 U.S.C. § 204(a)(3)	42
47 U.S.C. § 208	2, 10, 22, 30
47 U.S.C. § 251(d)(2).....	40
47 U.S.C. § 251(d)(2)(B)	40
47 U.S.C. § 276(a).....	2
47 U.S.C. § 276(a)(1)	6, 27, 35
47 U.S.C. § 276(a)(2)	6, 27, 35
47 U.S.C. § 276(b).....	35
47 U.S.C. § 276(b)(1).....	6
47 U.S.C. § 276(b)(1)(A)	6–7, 35
47 U.S.C. § 276(b)(1)(B)	6, 9
47 U.S.C. § 276(b)(1)(C)	2, 7, 27, 35
47 U.S.C. § 276(c).....	7, 27, 37, 39, 40–41
Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. 104-104, 110 Stat. 56 (1996)	6

REGULATIONS

47 C.F.R. § 1.2	51
-----------------------	----

ADMINISTRATIVE ORDERS

<i>BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc.</i> , Order Setting Rates for Payphone Lines and Associated Features, No. 97-124-C, 1999 WL 595213 (S.C. Pub. Serv. Comm'n Apr. 19, 1999).....	13, 32–33
<i>Commc'ns Satellite Corp.</i> , Memorandum Opinion and Order, 3 FCC Rcd 2643 (1988)	29
<i>Wisconsin Public Service Commission Order Directing Filings</i> , Memorandum Opinion and Order, 17 FCC Rcd 2051 (2002) (<i>Wisconsin Payphone Order</i>), <i>aff'd</i> , NEPCC, 334 F.3d 69 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	11, 12
<i>Implementation of the Pay Telephone Reclassification and Compensation Provisions of the Telecommunications Act of 1996</i> , Third Report and Order, and Order on Reconsideration of the Second Report and Order, 14 FCC Rcd 2545 (1999)	36
<i>Implementation of the Pay Telephone Reclassification and Compensation Provisions of the Telecommunications Act of 1996</i> , Order, 12 FCC Rcd 21370 (Common Carrier Bur. 1997) (<i>Second Bureau Waiver Order</i>).....	10–11
* <i>Implementation of the Pay Telephone Reclassification and Compensation Provisions of the Telecommunications Act of 1996</i> , Order, 12 FCC Rcd 20997 (Common Carrier Bur. 1997) (<i>First Bureau Waiver Order</i>)	9–10, 30, 31
* <i>Implementation of the Pay Telephone Reclassification and Compensation Provisions of the Telecommunications Act of 1996</i> , Order on Reconsideration, 11 FCC Rcd 21233 (1996) (<i>Payphone Reconsideration Order</i>)	7–8, 9, 29, 38

*Implementation of the Pay Telephone
 Reclassification and Compensation Provisions of
 the Telecommunications Act of 1996, Report and
 Order, 11 FCC Rcd 20541 (1996)
 (First Report and Order).....7, 8*

*Implementation of the Pay Telephone
 Reclassification and Compensation Provisions of
 the Telecommunications Act of 1996, Notice of
 Proposed Rulemaking, 11 FCC Rcd 6716 (1996)
 (Payphone NPRM) 4–5, 6, 12*
